

No. 23-2644

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL J. BOST, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND BERNA-  
DETTE MATTHEWS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:22-cv-02754  
The Honorable Judge John F. Kness

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Christine Svenson, Esq.  
**SVENSON LAW OFFICES**  
345 N. Eric Drive  
Palatine, IL 60067  
(312) 467-2900  
christine@svensonlawoffices.com

T. Russell Nobile  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC**  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866  
Rnobile@judicialwatch.org

Eric W. Lee  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street SW  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20024

December 22, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Multiple Forms of Valid Standing ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Candidates ..... 1

        1. The Unlawful Ballot Receipt Deadline Inflicts Tangible Monetary  
           and Resource Costs on Plaintiffs’ Campaigns ..... 1

        2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Intangible Injuries as Candidates ..... 6

    B. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Concrete and Particularized  
        Injuries as Voters ..... 8

II. This Action Is Not Subject to Dismissal on Grounds of Sovereign Immunity..... 10

III. Defendants’ Merit Arguments Are Fundamentally Flawed..... 12

    A. Federal Time Regulations Preempt State Manner Regulations ..... 12

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Impede UOCAVA Compliance or Enforcement ..... 15

    C. ISBE’s New Arguments Do Not Change the Historical Record That Shows  
        that *Foster’s* Final Act of Selection Is Ballot Receipt ..... 16

    D. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to Show a Plausible Constitutional  
        Violation Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11, 15
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974) .....	9
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	16
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Casio, Inc. v. S.M. &amp; R. Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern K.R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	5
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hrubec v. Amtrak</i> , 981 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	10-11
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	7

*Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz*, 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Love v. Foster*, 90 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1996) .....20

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

*Mack v. Resurgent Cap. Servs., L.P.*, 70 F.4th 395 (7th Cir. 2023) .....2

*Miller v. FDIC*, 738 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Millsaps v. Thompson*, 259 F.3d. 535 (6th Cir. 2001) .....14, 20

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....16

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....16

*PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey*, 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) .....10

*Persinger v. Southwest Credit Sys., L.P.*, 20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021) .....1, 2

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....9

*Republican Party v. Degraffenreid*, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....9

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....9

*Roe v. Alabama ex rel. Evans*, 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*, 410 U. S. 752 (1973) .....14

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....1

*Silha v. ACT, Inc.*, 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....3

*Spuhler v. State Collection Serv., Inc.*, 983 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2020) .....3

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....1

*Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*, 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) .....6, 7, 8

*U.S. ex rel. Hanna v. City of Chicago*, 834 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2016).....4

*U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....10

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*, 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....9

*United States v. Saylor*, 322 U.S. 385 (1944) .....9

*Voter Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer*, 61 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....20

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer*, 199 F.3d. 773 (5th Cir. 2000).....14

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling*, 259 F.3d. 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....14, 16, 20

*Wheeler v. Hronopoulos*, 891 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2018) .....4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....10, 11, 12, 15

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 15 .....18

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 .....18

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....6, 11, 12, 15

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....11

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 7..... *passim*

3 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

3 U.S.C. § 5.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 20302.....15

52 U.S.C. § 20307.....15

52 U.S.C. § 21082.....19

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....2

**STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 17-11-18.....18

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411 .....18

Cal. Elec. Code. § 3020 .....18

D.C. Code § 1-10001.05 .....18

Fla. Stat. § 101.6952 .....18

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386.....18

Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17.....18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132 .....18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 93.....18

Md. Code Regs. 33.11.03.08.....18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a.....18

Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-637.....18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920 .....18

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921 .....18

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22.....18

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412 .....18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 253.070(3).....18

R.I. Gen Laws § 17-20-16.....18

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700.....18

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-17-10.....18

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007.....18

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204.....18

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709 .....18

W. Va. Code § 3-3-5 .....18

W. Va. Code § 3-5-17 .....18

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/19-8..... *passim*

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511 .....18

**OTHER**

Albert Edward McKinley, THE SUFFRAGE FRANCHISE IN THE THIRTEEN  
ENGLISH COLONIES IN AMERICA (1905).....16

Alex Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy  
in the United States* (2000) .....16

Charles Stewart III, *How We Voted in 2020: A First Look at the Survey of the  
Performance of American Elections*, MIT Election Data + Science Lab,  
(Dec. 15, 2020) .....19

Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 2d Sess. 676 (1872).....16

Cortland F. Bishop, HISTORY OF ELECTIONS IN THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1893) .....16

DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION  
OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....11

J. Harris, ELECTION ADMINISTRATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1934) .....19

James M. McPherson, BATTLE CRY OF FREEDOM: THE CIVIL WAR ERA (1988).....17

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, *Symposium, Election Reform:  
The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges For Election Reform*,  
36 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 483 (2003).....19

Josiah Henry Benton, VOTING IN THE FIELD (1915) .....17, 18

Robert T. Reagan, Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Overseas Voting: The Uniformed  
and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act* ..... 15-16

Tbl. 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots, Nat’l Conf.  
of State Legis. ....18

THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton).....11

*The Overseas Citizens Voting Rights Act of 1975 and S. 703*  
*Before S. Comm. on Rules and Admin., 95th Cong. (1977).....15*
